

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 20/2023

SANTOSH JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 32827/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 12529/2023 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

W.P. (Cr1.) No. 377/2023 (X)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.169697/2023-STAY APPLICATION and IA  
No.169700/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

W.P. (Cr1.) No. 394/2023 (X)

Date : 09-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTIFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Vijay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Varun K Chopra, Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Barkha Rastogi, Adv.  
Mr. Mehul Sharma, Adv.  
M/S. Vkc Law Offices, AORMr. Vijay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR  
Mr. Ayush Jindal, Adv.  
Mr. Chetan Manchanda, Adv.  
Mr. Mukul Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Nagesh Behl, Adv.  
Mrs. Barkha Rastogi, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.  
Mr. Suryaprakash V Raju, A.S.G.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.  
Mr. T.S. Sabarish, Adv.  
Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.  
Ms. Ameyavikrama Thanvi, Adv.  
Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.

contd..

Mrs. Sairica S Raju, Adv.  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mr. Zoheb Hussain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It has been informed by the learned Additional Solicitor General that the issue of filing a Writ Petition invoking Article 32 of the Constitution of India is pending consideration in SLP (Cr1.) No.2213/2024. He also brought to the notice of this Court the order passed by the Co-ordinate Bench dated 17.07.2023, produced by learned counsel appearing for the petitioner before us to the effect that the High Court can examine the same issue is also pending re-consideration.

In such view of the matter, Registry is directed to place these matters before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for passing appropriate Orders to post them along with SLP (Cr1.) No.2213/2024.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)